

AMER
RECORDS
AND
BRIEFS

No. 98-1036

Supreme Court, ILL.

FILED

AUG 9 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

SAM WARDLOW,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF ILLINOIS

**BRIEF FOR THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Elaine R. Jones
Director-Counsel

Theodore M. Shaw
Associate Director-Counsel

George H. Kendall*
Laura E. Hankins

Associate Counsel
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor
New York, New York 10013
(212) 965-2200

Counsel for Amicus

**Library of Congress
Law Library,**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
Without More, Flight From Police Fails to Establish Likelihood of Criminal Activity.....	5
A. <i>The Terry/Sibron Compromise: Police May Utilize Stop & Frisk Tactics But Only When Circumstances Show Ample Factual Justification That Suggests Criminal Activity Is Afoot</i>	5
B. <i>The Currently Troubled State of Police- Minority Community Relations Is Highly Relevant to Understanding Why Citizens Flee From Police.....</i>	8
C. <i>Overwhelming Evidence Shows that Minority Citizens Fear Law Enforcement Officers Because of Systemic Harassment and Abuse.....</i>	9
D. <i>Consideration of All the Relevant Facts Requires a Conclusion That Wardlow's Flight Is Not Sufficiently Suggestive of Likely Imminent Criminal Conduct to Justify a Terry Seizure.....</i>	21
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE(S)
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 413 (1975)	6
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1990)	7
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 486 U.S. 79 (1986)	1
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	7, 21
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	7
<i>Michigan v. Chesternut</i> , 486 U.S. 567 (1988)	7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	1
<i>Nebraska v. Hicks</i> , 488 N.W.2d 359 (Neb. 1992)	8
<i>People v. Aldridge</i> , 674 P.2d 240 (Cal. 1984)	8
<i>People v. Shabaz</i> , 378 N.W.2d 451 (Mich. 1985)	8
<i>People v. Wardlow</i> , 678 N.E.2d 65 (Ill. App. 1997)	3
<i>People v. Wardlow</i> , 701 N.E.2d 484 (Ill. 1998)	3
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980)	7
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	5, 7, 20
<i>State v. Arrington</i> , 582 N.E.2d 649 (Ohio Ct. App. 1990)	9

<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	1
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	1
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	passim
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970)	1
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1980)	6, 9, 21
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- ABC World News Tonight with Peter Jennings: Lessons for Kids on Handling Police* (ABC television broadcast, March 19, 1999) 20
- James Baldwin, *Fifth Avenue Uptown in NOBODY KNOWS MY NAME: MORE NOTES OF A NATIVE SON* (1961) 11
- Ann Belser, *Suspect Black Men Are Subject to Closer Scrutiny from Patrolling Police and the Result is More Often Fear, Antagonism Between Them*, PITTSBURGH POST GAZETTE, May 5, 1996 16
- Patricia Callahan and Jeffrey A. Roberts, *63% of Police Disciplined One in Four Commit Most Violations*, DENVER POST, April 27, 1997 14
- Leslie Casimir, *Minority Men: We Are Frisk Targets*, N.Y. DAILY NEWS, March 26, 1999 16
- DAVID COLE, *NO EQUAL JUSTICE* (1999)..... 20
- JOHN J. FARMER, NEW JERSEY STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL, *FINAL REPORT OF THE STATE POLICE REVIEW TEAM* (July 2, 1999) 10
- Kevin Flynn, *Two Polar Views of Race at U.S. Hearing*, N.Y. TIMES, May 27, 1999 14
- James J. Fyfe, *Terry: A[n Ex-]Cops View*, 72 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 1231 (1998) 10
- Jeffrey Goldberg, *The Color of Suspicion*, N.Y. TIMES MAGAZINE, June 20, 1999 12, 13

- Jean Jacovy, *Chief's Move Next on Minorities Board Recommendations*, OMAHA WORLD HERALD, September 1, 1998..... 14
- Jean Johnson, *Americans' Views on Crime and Law Enforcement: Survey Findings*, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE JOURNAL (September 1997)..... 15
- Holman W. Jenkins Jr., *What Happened When NY Got Business Like About Crime*, WALL STREET JOURNAL, April 28, 1999..... 16
- The Law and You: Guidelines for Interacting With Law Enforcement Officials* (produced in partnership by the NAACP, National Organization of Black Law Enforcement Executives and Allstate Insurance Company)..... 20
- Minority Troopers Describe A Culture of Discrimination*, N.Y. TIMES, July 8, 1999 13
- John J. Monahan, *Hearings on Alleged Police Abuse Set*, TELEGRAM & GAZETTE, September 5, 1999..... 14
- Plaintiffs' Fourth Monitoring Report, *Pedestrian and Car Stop Audit*, NAACP, Philadelphia Branch and Police Barrio Relations Project v. City of Philadelphia No. 96-CV-6045 (E. D. Pa. 1998)..... 18, 19
- PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION ON LAW ENFORCEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE, *TASK FORCE REPORT: THE POLICE* (1967) 15
- Larry Reibstein, *NYPD Black and Blue*, NEWSWEEK, June 2, 1997 12

Tim Roche and Constance Humburg, <i>Stops Far Too Routine For Many Blacks</i> , ST. PETERSBURG TIMES, October 3, 1997	16
JAMES M. SHANNON, ATTORNEY GENERAL, REPORT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION ON BOSTON POLICE DEPARTMENT PRACTICES (December 18, 1990)	17, 18
Bruce Shapiro, <i>When Justice Kills</i> , THE NATION, June 9, 1997	13
Katherine Shaver, <i>Panel Releases Report on Montgomery Police</i> , WASHINGTON POST, August 26, 1998	14
Jerome Skolnick, <i>Terry and Community Policing</i> , 72 ST. JOHN'S L. REV. 1265 (1998)	10, 11
STEVEN K. SMITH ET AL., CRIMINAL VICTIMIZATION AND PERCEPTIONS OF COMMUNITY SAFETY IN 12 CITIES, 1998, (Department of Justice, NCJ 173940, May 1998)	15
UNITED STATES COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS, RACIAL AND ETHNIC TENSIONS IN AMERICAN COMMUNITIES: POVERTY, INEQUALITY AND DISCRIMINATION (May 1999)	13, 19
PETER VENIERO, NEW JERSEY STATE ATTORNEY GENERAL, INTERIM REPORT ON STATE POLICE PRACTICE AND ALLEGATIONS OF RACIAL PROFILING, April 20, 1999	11
Paul Zielbauer, <i>Racial Profiling Tops NAACP Agenda</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 11, 1999	13
